
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 2014-15 FINAL REPORT 
 

FOR CBO/PHG GRANT FUNDING 
FROM THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 

TO THE SLO NOOR FOUNDATION 
 
 
 

Grant Amount Received: $150,000 
                  Grant Amount that had been Requested:    $155,000 

 
Program Name:  SLO Noor Clinic:  Healthcare for the Uninsured 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted:  September 1, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Information: 
 
Dr. Ahmad Nooristani, CEO/Founder    or Marilyn Mayor 
805-748-8369 805-462-8761 
slonoorfoundation@gmail.com     solutions-mm@thegrid.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 10



 
 

SLO NOOR FOUNDATION’S 
FINAL REPORT FOR CBO/PHG FUNDING AWARDED 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 
 
 
 
Grant Funds for Fiscal Year 2014-15:     $155,000 Requested/$150,000 Awarded 
 
Program/Project Summary:  SLO Noor Clinic:  Healthcare for the Uninsured 

 
Through the grant period ending June 30, 2015, the SLO Noor Clinic (SNC) has provided 
uninsured SLO County residents (ages 18 to 64) with access to quality healthcare – 
primary care exams and treatments, diagnostic screenings, vision, dental, physical 
therapy, health education, and auxiliary services – with an emphasis on preventative care.  
By evaluating and treating patients via these multiple perspectives and disciplines, we 
have continuously (since opening in October 2011) contributed to the overall health and 
wellness of the population we serve and have helped reduce healthcare costs countywide.   

 
 

Goal/Objective Major Tasks 
(in order to achieve goal) 

% of Goal Achieved 
(as of 6/30/15) 

 
 
  

Page 2 of 10



 

 

 

Details of Goal/Objective Results: 

 

 
 

Page 3 of 10



 
 

 

 

 

Page 4 of 10



 
 

 

 
 

Page 5 of 10



 
Program/Project OUTPUTS:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 10



 

  
 

 

 

Program/Project OUTCOMES:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7 of 10



  

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 8 of 10



• 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 of 10



FY 2014-15 CBO/PHG GRANT  - SLO NOOR FOUNDATION  
 

 Project 
Budget  
(as submitted in 
application) 

Grant 
Budget 
Requested 

(Overall) 
Actual Spent 
7/1/14 thru 6/30/2015  

I. PERSONNEL EXPENSES 
(associated with the proposed project) 

Clinic Manager – 40hrs/wk ($4,000 mo.) 
Clinic Coordinator – 20hrs/wk ($2,000 mo) 
Physician Asst. – 20hrs/wk ($4,767 mo) 
Dental Asst.– 20hrs/wk (10 mos @ $1,936 mo.) 
Clinic Dir. – 20hrs/wk (9 mos @ $3,333mo) 
Operation Dir. – 20/hrs/wk (9 mos @ $1,666mo) 

(Taxes & Benefits included in figures listed) 
(We project Volunteer hours value @ $400,000+) 

Subtotal – Personnel Expenses 
Note:  Budget originally planned for Clinic Dir. & Oper. Dir. will  

be switched to Exec. Dir. payroll for Aug. – Dec. 2015.   

 
 

$ 48,000 
$ 24,000 
$57,200 
$ 19,360 
$ 30,000 
$ 15,000 

 
 

$193,560 

 
 

 
 

$10,000 
$10,000 

 
 
 
 

$ 20,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$  166,498 
Including applying 
$19,560 from 10% 

indirect from column 3)  
II. OPERATING EXPENSES 

(associated with the proposed project) 
Patient Care Expenses 

Supplies (Est. $74,000) 
Sm. Equip/Durable Goods (Est.$10,000) 
Maint./Repair (Est. $5,000) 
Haz. Waste Disp. (Est. $3,000) 
Diagnostics/Specialty Treatments & 
Medical Expenses  (Est. $60,000) 

Possible breakdown, but this is an estimate: 
100 Mammograms (Avg. $210 ea = $21,000) 
100 X-rays (Avg. $174 ea = $17,400) 
2 Colonoscopies (Avg. $2,758 ea = $5,516) 
12 PSAs (Avg. $80 ea = $960) 
10 CT Scan/Neck/Pelvis/Spine (@$1,216 ea)  
198 Specialty Eyeglass Lens (Avg. $15 ea) 

Core Operating Expenses  
Capital Outlay (Perm. Equip) New Vision Lane 
 
Subtotal – Operating Expenses 

 
 

$152,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$113,475 
$  32,000 

 
 

$297,475 

 
 

$90,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$15,440 
$ 5,000 (AA) 

 
 

$115,440 

 
 

 
   $   32,335 
   $        806  
   $        558 
   $     1,762 
   $   15,040 
   $   21,319   

   
 
 
 
 

     $ 111,074  
              $ 0  (B) 

 
 $182,894 

VI.  INDIRECT @10% OF PAID PERSONNEL  $  19,560  
Total Grant Project Expenses $491,035 $150,000 

Was received. 
($155K had been 

requested) 

          $ 349,692  

 
Note:  The check (of $150,000) for 2014-15 CBO/PHG funding was received Oct. 2014, so thru 6/30/15, we 
have spent all of the $150,000 except $25,000.  $20K which we plan to apply to Patient Care Expenses for the 
period of July – Oct. 2015 and $5K which we plan to apply toward costs to create office for Exec. Director & 
APA rep will share.  That work was done Aug. 2015; invoices anticipated in Sept. 2015.  See (B) in last column.  
(AA)  Original request for $10K for “Capital Outlay” decreased to $5K to adjust for the difference in the original 
total request of $155K to the $150K actually received.    

Page 10 of 10


